



Phone: (216) 586-7113  
jherdman@jonesday.com

Molly M. Dengler (0097819)  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson, Suite 2100  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
Phone: (313) 230-7909  
mdengler@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Defendant Google LLC*

John E. Schmidtlein (PHV: 26330-2022)  
Kenneth C. Smurzynski (PHV: 27280-2023)  
Gloria K. Maier (PHV: 26329-2022)  
Natalie L. Peelish (PHV: 26328-2022)  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
680 Maine Avenue, S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
Phone: (202) 434-5000  
jschmidtlein@wc.com  
ksmurzynski@wc.com  
gmaier@wc.com  
npeelish@wc.com

*Counsel for Defendant Google LLC*

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS  
DELAWARE COUNTY OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO *ex rel.* DAVE YOST,  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Plaintiff,

vs.

GOOGLE LLC

Defendant.

)  
)  
)  
) Case No. 21 CV H 06 0274  
)  
) **Judge James P. Schuck**  
)  
) **Oral Argument Requested**  
)  
)  
)

---

**DEFENDANT GOOGLE LLC'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

John E. Schmidlein (PHV: 26330-2022)  
Kenneth C. Smurzynski (PHV: 27280-2023)  
Gloria K. Maier (PHV: 26329-2022)  
Natalie L. Peelish (PHV: 26328-2022)  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
680 Maine Avenue, S.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
Phone: (202) 434-5000  
jschmidlein@wc.com  
ksmurzynski@wc.com  
gmaier@wc.com  
npeelish@wc.com

*Counsel for Defendant Google LLC*

Michael R. Gladman (0059797)  
*Trial Attorney*  
Robert W. Hamilton (0038889)  
JONES DAY  
325 John H. McConnell Boulevard  
Suite 600  
Columbus, Ohio 43215-2673  
Phone: (614) 469-3939  
mrgladman@jonesday.com  
rwhamilton@jonesday.com

Justin E. Herdman (0080418)  
JONES DAY  
901 Lakeside Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44114-1190  
Phone: (216) 586-7113  
jherdman@jonesday.com

Molly M. Dengler (0097819)  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson, Suite 2100  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
Phone: (313) 230-7909  
mdengler@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Defendant Google LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. Google Search Is Not a Common Carrier Under Ohio Common Law. .... 16

    A. Google Search Does Not Transport or Carry Other Persons or Their Property for Hire. .17

    B. Google Does Not Hold Itself Out as Being “Indifferent” or “Indiscriminate” With  
    Respect to Google’s Search Results. . . . . 22

    C. It Is Not the Judiciary’s Role To Decide Whether To Radically Expand the Common  
    Carrier Doctrine. . . . . 25

II. Determining Google Search To Be a Common Carrier Would Be Inconsistent with and  
Preempted by Federal Law. .... 28

    A. It Is Inconsistent with Federal Law To Treat Google Search as a Common Carrier. .... 29

    B. The Supremacy Clause and Federal Law Preempt State Regulation of Google Search as a  
    Common Carrier. . . . . 31

III. The First Amendment Bars Designating Google Search as a Common Carrier..... 34

    A. A Common Carrier Designation Would Violate Google’s Constitutional Right To Make  
    Its Own Editorial Judgments..... 35

    B. A Common Carrier Designation Could Not Withstand Strict Scrutiny..... 38

    C. Even if Intermediate Scrutiny Applied, Ohio Could Not Satisfy It. .... 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) .....	36
<i>Ark. Elec. Co-op. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	31
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Balloons Over the Rainbow, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 427 S.W.3d 815 (Mo. 2014).....	24
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) .....	17, 27
<i>Breuer v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 118 Ohio St. 95 (1928).....	17, 23
<i>Byrd v. Smith</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 24 (2006).....	16
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Charter Advanced Servs. (MN), LLC v. Lange</i> , 903 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Columbus-Cincinnati Trucking Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 141 Ohio St. 228 (1943) .....	passim
<i>Computer &amp; Commc’ns Indus. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	33
<i>Conver v. EKH Co.</i> , 2003-Ohio-5033 (10th Dist. 2003) .....	34
<i>Conwell v. Voorhees</i> , 13 Ohio 523 (1844).....	21
<i>D’Agostino v. Appliances Buy Phone, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 10434721 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 8, 2016).....	31
<i>Dietrich v. Cmty. Traction Co.</i> , 203 N.E.2d 344 (Ohio 1964).....	39
<i>Eastwood Mall, Inc. v. Slanco</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 221 .....	34
<i>Grant v. Washington Twp.</i> , 1 Ohio App. 2d 84 (2d Dist. 1963).....	27, 28
<i>Hopson v. Google, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 2733665 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 31, 2023).....	37
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	35, 36
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	36, 37
<i>Kinder Morgan Cochin L.L.C. v. Simonson</i> , 66 N.E.3d 1176 (5th Dist. Ct. App. 2016) .....	passim

<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	31, 32
<i>Mia. Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Minn. Pub. Utilities Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Larabee Flour Mills Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 612 (1909) .....	21
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , No. 22-277 .....	27, 31
<i>Moore v. Dague</i> , 46 Ohio App.2d 75 (10th Dist. 1975).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Motor Freight v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 120 Ohio St. 1 (1929).....	34
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>N.Y. State Telecommuns. Ass’n, Inc. v. James</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 269 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	32, 33
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	19, 30, 32
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	38, 39
<i>NetChoice, LLC, et al. v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 .....	27
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	30
<i>Netchoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555, 2023 WL 6319650 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2023).....	27
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	32
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	35
<i>Pennant Moldings, Inc. v. C &amp; J Trucking Co.</i> , 11 Ohio App. 3d 248 (12th Dist. 1983) .....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	38
<i>Reno v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	40
<i>Rep. Nat’l Comm. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5487311 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2023) .....	20
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	38
<i>Search King, Inc. v. Google Tech., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21464568 (W.D. Okla. May 27, 2003) .....	37
<i>Sewell v. Cap. One Fin. Corp.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 1159 (D. Nev. 2019).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Cook v. Seneca Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 175 Ohio App.3d 721 (3d Dist. 2008).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Ebersole v. Hurst</i> , 111 Ohio App. 76 (1st Dist. 1960).....	27, 28

<i>State ex rel. Parsons v. Fleming</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 509 (1994) .....	15
<i>State of Colorado, et al. v. Google LLC</i> , 2023 WL 4999901 (D.D.C. Aug. 4, 2023) .....	2, 26
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 173 N.E.3d 132 (8th Dist. 2021) .....	25
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC (USTA I)</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19, 20, 29, 30
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC (USTA II)</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	20, 24, 30
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Williams v. Spritzer Autoworld Canton, LLC</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 546 (2009) .....	26
<i>Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2210029 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017).....	36

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 U.S.C. § 151.....	26, 28, 32
47 U.S.C. § 152.....	32
47 U.S.C. § 153.....	19, 29, 30
47 U.S.C. § 223.....	29
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	32, 33
Ohio Civ.R. 56(C).....	15
Ohio Const. Art. I, § 11.....	34
14 Ohio Jur. 3d <i>Carriers</i> § 1 (West 2023).....	17
Pulver Ruling, 19 FCC Rcd. 3307, 3316-23 (2004).....	33
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	34
